

No. D078273

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fourth Appellate District, Division One

C.J.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

T.R.,

Defendant and Appellant.

**PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER ET AL. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
Hon. Frank Birchak, Case No. 17FL008621E

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Diana Hughes Leiden (SBN: 267606)
Aaron C. O'Dell (SBN: 281851)
Nicole G. Malick (SBN: 335754)
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1543
Telephone: (213) 915-1700
Facsimile: (213) 615-1750
dhleiden@winston.com
acodell@winston.com
nmalick@winston.com

CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
Amy C. Poyer (SBN 277315)
360 N. Pacific Coast Highway
Suite 2070
El Segundo, CA 90245
Telephone: (323) 951-1041
amypoyer@cwlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
California Women's Law Center, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. OVERVIEW OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND BARRIERS TO FLEEING ABUSE	13
A. Domestic Violence Is a Public Health Crisis.	13
B. Domestic Violence Abusers Use a Vast Range of Tactics, Including Abuse through the Legal System.....	14
1. It’s About Control – Abusers Utilize Threats, Violence, Intimidation, and Coercion to Control Their Victims.....	14
2. Technological Advancement and the Internet Aid Abusers in Controlling and Abusing Survivors.	17
3. Abusers Manipulate Legal Proceedings in Order to Perpetrate Further Abuse.....	19
C. Survivors of Domestic Violence Face Numerous Barriers to Leaving, Including Threats of Further or Increased Violence.	20
1. Survivors of Domestic Violence Are Often Hindered by Emotional Factors, Safety Concerns, and Limited Resources.....	20
2. Immigrants and Non-Native English Speakers Face Additional Barriers to Fleeing Domestic Violence.....	22
D. When Survivors Do Flee Domestic Violence, the Ability to Keep One’s Location Confidential Is Critical for the Survivor’s and Others’ Safety.....	23
1. Survivors Fleeing Domestic Violence Do So at the Risk of Violence or Retaliation by Their Abusers, and Therefore Take Protective Measures and Rely on Confidentiality.	23
2. Confidential Domestic Violence Shelters Are an Important Resource for Survivors Seeking a Safe Temporary Residence.....	24

3.	Federal and State Domestic Violence Legislation Underscores the Importance of Confidentiality in the Treatment of Domestic Violence Cases.	25
III.	PROPER TREATMENT OF MOTIONS TO SET ASIDE	26
A.	In California, Default Judgments May Be Set Aside on Statutory or Equitable Grounds.....	26
B.	There Is a Significant Risk of Harm If Survivors’ Motions to Set Aside Default Judgments Are Denied.....	28
1.	Utilization of Confidential Resources Should Not Come at the Expense of Protections against Adverse Legal Decisions Sought by an Abuser.	28
2.	The Repercussions of the Decision Below Threaten the Confidentiality of Domestic Violence Shelters and the Safety of Residents and Staff.	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Marriage of Cauley</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1100	10
<i>In re Marriage of Nadkarni</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1483	10, 13
<i>Rapplelea v. Campbell</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975	27
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 473.5	26
Fam. Code, § 6203.....	13
Fam. Code, § 6211.....	13
Fam. Code, § 6220.....	10
Fam. Code, § 6320.....	13
Family Violence Prevention and Services Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 10401–10413)	26
Gov. Code, §§ 6505 et seq.	10
Pen. Code, § 273.7.....	10, 26
Pen. Code, § 273.7 (b)(2)	26
Pen. Code, § 836, subd. (c)(3)(A)	10
Pen. Code, § 13700.....	13
Violence Against Women Act.....	25

Other Authorities

Abuse Goes Digital, Res. Ctr. Newsletter (Res. Ctr. on Domestic Violence: Child Prot. & Custody, Reno, Nev.), Oct. 2019
<https://www.rcdvcpc.org/images/blog/201910_-_Technology_Abuse.pdf>..... 17

Al-Alosi, *Cyber-Violence: Digital Abuse in the Context of Domestic Violence* (2017) 40 U. New S. Wales L.J. 1573 18

Baddam, Note, *Technology and Its Danger to Domestic Violence Victims: How Did He Find Me?* (2017) 28 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 73, 74, 77 17, 18

Bell and Naugle, Understanding Stay/Leave Decisions in Violent Relationships: A Behavior Analytic Approach (2005) Behavior and Social Issues, page 22 21

Botein and Hetling, Home Safe Home: Housing Solutions for Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence (2016)..... 15, 21, 24

California Partnership to End Domestic Violence, Summary of Responses to 2021 & 2022 Survivor Policy Priority Survey,
<https://cpedv.memberclicks.net/assets/PolicyDocs/Survivor_Policy_Priority_Survey_Response_Summary_Write-Up_09302020.pdf> (as of Mar. 24, 2021) 19, 20

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)..... 32

California Rules of Court, rule 8.208 2

Driskell, *Identity Confidentiality for Women Fleeing Domestic Violence* (2009) 20 Hastings Women’s L.J. 129, 130–131..... 24, 25

Elisa M. Fisher and Amanda M. Stylianou, To Stay or to Leave: Factors Influencing Victims’ Decisions to Stay or Leave a Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, 34 Journal of Interpersonal Violence, page 788 (2016) 21, 24, 25

Family Violence Appellate Project, 2016 Survey of California Domestic Violence Service Providers (Oct. 2016) pages 6–7, < https://fvaplaw.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/12/FVAP-2016-Survey-of-CA-Domestic-Violence-Service-Providers-.pdf > (as of Mar. 24, 2021)	20
Gallaway, <i>What Recourse Do Vulnerable Immigrants Have?: Violations of The VAWA Confidentiality Provisions and the Pursuit of an Even Playing Field</i> (2020) 22 Scholar 1, 2.....	13, 22, 25, 26
Harris & Woodlock, <i>Digital Coercive Control: Insights from Two Landmark Domestic Violence Studies</i> (2019) 59 Brit. J. Criminology 530)	17
He et al., <i>Twenty-First Annual Review of Gender and the Law: Annual Review Article: Domestic Violence</i> (2020) 21 Geo. J. Gender & L. 253, 259	25
Karla Arroyo et al, <i>Short-Term Interventions for Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2017) 18 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 155	24
King-Ries, <i>Teens, Technology, and Cyberstalking: The Domestic Violence Wave of the Future?</i> (2011) 20 Tex. J. Women & L. 131, 138	17
Lindauer, “ <i>Please Stop Telling Her to Leave.</i> ” <i>Where Is the Money: Reclaiming Economic Power to Address Domestic Violence</i> (2016) 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1263, 1265	20, 21
Lo, <i>A Domestic Violence Dystopia: Abuse via the Internet of Things and Remedies Under Current Law</i> (2021) 109 Cal.L.Rev. 277	17, 18
Missouri Coalition against Domestic & Sexual Violence, <i>Understanding the Nature and Dynamics of Domestic Violence</i> (2012)	14

Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, NISVS: An Overview of 2010 Findings on Victimization by Sexual Orientation, page 1, < https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/cdc_nisvs_victimization_final-a.pdf >	13
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Domestic Violence in California (2020) < https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ncadv_california_fact_sheet_2020.pdf >	14, 15
Olivares, <i>Battered by Law: The Political Subordination of Immigrant Women</i> (2014) 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 231, 236– 238.....	22, 23
Sarah M. Buel, <i>Fifty Obstacles to Leaving, a.k.a Why Abuse Victims Stay</i> , 28 Colo. Law 22, 24.....	21
Smith et al., The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010-2012 (2017) Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, page 128 < https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/NISVS-StateReportBook.pdf >	14, 15
Stoever, Access to Safety and Justice: Service of Process in Domestic Violence Cases (2019) 94 Wash. L. Rev. 333, 348–349.....	16
Thebault, <i>A Woman's Stalker Used an App that Allowed Him to Stop, Start and Track Her Car</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 6, 2019, 11:40 PM) < https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/11/06/womans-stalker-used-an-app-that-allowed-him-stop-start-track-her-car/ >	17
Wang, Intimate Partner Violence in Immigrant/Refugee Populations (2017) Family Medicine Clerkship Student Projects, page 240	20, 22
Ward, <i>In Her Words: Recognizing and preventing Abusive Litigation against Domestic Violence Survivors</i> (2015) 14 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 429	15, 16, 19

Zorza, Recognizing and Protecting the Privacy and Confidentiality Needs of Battered Women (1995) 29 Fam. L.Q. 273, 274 20, 23
